GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMNE OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 810 TO BE ANSWERED ON 26/07/2024

AIIMS IN DARBHANGA

810. SHRI DINESH CHANDRA YADAV AND SHRI GIRIDHARI YADAV

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:-

- (a) the details of the present status of Darbhanga AIIMS;
- (b) whether the State Government of Bihar has offered any land for the establishment of AIIMS in Darbhanga, if so, the details thereof; and
- (c) whether the Union Government has fixed any time schedule for completion of AIIMS in Darbhanga, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (Ms. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(a) to (c) Under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY) the Union Cabinet has approved setting up of All India Institute of Medical Science (AIIMS) at Darbhanga in Bihar. The Government of Bihar, in April 2023 offered 151 acre of land situated on Ekmi Shobhan Bypass, Anchal- Bahadurpur, Mouza-Balia, Thana No.-120/2 for the establishment of AIIMS Darbhanga. A Central (Technical) Team having experts from IIT Delhi was constituted to assess the feasibility and suitability of the project site. The said team has inspected the site on 18-19 March 2024. Based on the recommendations of the Central Technical Team, the above land is found feasible for establishment of new AIIMS at Darbhanga.